
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 3 September 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
Cllr Gordon King 

Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

                                               Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
July 2014. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



 

 

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 27 August 2014. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

 6a   14/05253/FUL: Land West of Ganbrook Farm, Little Chalfield, 
Wiltshire (Pages 5 - 22) 

 

 6b   14/01962/VAR: Land West of Norrington Lane, Broughton Gifford, 
Norrington Common, SN12 8LR (Pages 23 - 36) 

 

 6c   14/05282/FUL: 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JU 
(Pages 37 - 44) 

 

 6d   14/05299/LBC: 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JU 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 JULY 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Keith Humphries (Substitute), Cllr John Knight 
(Vice-Chair), Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While 
 
 
  

 
87 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Cllr Prickett 

• Cllr Drewett 

• Cllr Clark 
 

88 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 2 July 2014. 
 

89 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the procedure to follow in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

90 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

91 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

92 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
 

93 14/03465/FUL - 93 Victoria Road, Trowbridge 
 
Public Participation 
 
Madeline Archer spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Cllr Roger Andrews, on behalf of Trowbridge Town Council, spoke in objection 
to the application. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the 
proposed development were given noting that the site was outside of the 
conservation area. The officer also made reference to the site visit that 
Members undertook.    
 
The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy. 6 letters of objection 
had been received which were outlined in the report. Attention was drawn to the 
relevant planning considerations. 
 
Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
A statement was read on behalf of Cllr Oldrieve as the local Member who 
objected to the application, noting the main concerns as: Against policy C31a & 
C38 of the WWDP and that no consultation had been conducted with the 
neighbours. 
   
The debate focused on how much the extension would overbear the 
neighbouring property, the adverse impacts of the development on the 
amenities of the neighbouring property and policies C31a & C38 of the WWDP 
and at the end of the debate it was; 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
The proposal by virtue of its scale, mass, proportions and projection 
beyond the existing property building line would result in 
overdevelopment of the site and would have an imposing and 
unacceptable adverse visual impact and would detract from the amenities 
enjoyed by the neighbouring property at 91 Victoria Road contrary to 
policies C31a and C38 of the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 
2004. 
 

94 14/03780/FUL - Ashton Gifford Coach House, Ashton Gifford Lane, Station 
Road, Codford St Peter 
 
Public Participation 
 
Gideon Amos spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
refusal. The site description and an overview of the proposed development 
were given noting that the site was situated in an Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty and outside the village policy limits and therefore in open countryside.    
 
The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, drew attention to the 
objections of the Wiltshire Council Highways Officer and made reference to the 
relevant planning considerations. 
 
Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site and these 
focused on: the Highways Officer’s objection and how the site was deemed 
unsustainable, the planning history and the options for the property to become a 
bed and breakfast with increased traffic. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
The Chairman as the local Member spoke in support of the application. A 
motion to approve the application subject to conditions was put forward. The 
debate focused on the issue of whether the sub-division of the property would 
be sustainable and that many large properties have previously been sub-
divided. At the end of the debate it was unanimously; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The area specified as Harness House shall not be occupied as a 
separate dwelling until the parking spaces and bin storage on the 
approved plans have been provided. The parking spaces and bin 
storage shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:  

 
AGCH/01 Revision A received on 11 April 2014 
AGCH/02 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/03 Revision A received on 11 April 2014 
AGCH/04 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/05 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/06 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/07 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/08 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/09 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/10 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/11 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/12 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/13 received on 28 March 2014 
AGCH/14 received on 28 March 2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

95 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 3 September 2014 

Application Number 14/05253/FUL 

Site Address Land West Of Ganbrook Farm 

Little Chalfield 

Wiltshire 

Proposal Proposed ground mounted solar farm, associated 

works and ancillary infrastructure. 

Applicant Solar Planning Ltd 

Town/Parish Council ATWORTH 

Ward MELKSHAM WITHOUT NORTH 

Grid Ref 384921  164731 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Alison Hall 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
This application has been called in by Councillor Terry Chivers in relation to the 
scale of the development, visual impact on the surrounding area, relationship to 
adjoining properties, design and environmental impact. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The main issues to consider are: 
• Principle of the development 
• Whether the proposal would result in the loss of the best and most versatile 
agricultural land 
• The landscape 
• The cumulative impact of solar farm development in the locality 
• The historic environment 
• Use of local transport network 
• Biodiversity 
• Residential amenity 
• Other Matters 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



3. Site Description 
 
The application site is located to the west of South Wraxall and is an arable field. 
The site is broadly triangular in shape and is bounded on 3 sides by mature 
hedg
[...]
ounding landscape, historic environment, 
biodiversity, residential amenity or transport. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:  
D-200 General Site Plan dated 17/12/2013 
D-204 Cross section perimeter path dated 18/02/2014 
D-108 Customer Cabin dated 18/02/2014 
D-106 Structure detail dated 18/02/2014 
D-105 Camera detail dated 18/02/2014 
D-104 Control room dated 18/02/2014 
D-103 Inverter cabin dated 3/04/2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 

3 In the event that the development ceases to be operational for the 
generation of energy before the end of the period defined in condition 4 
then all associated development on, under or above the application site 
shall be removed from the site and the land returned to its former condition 
in accordance  a Decommissioning Plan to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
decommissioning, and within six months of the cessation of the generation 
of energy from the site. 
 
REASON: In the interests of amenity and the circumstances of the use. 
 

Page 18



4 The development hereby approved shall be discontinued and the land 
restored to its former condition on or before 3 September 2039 in 
accordance with a Decommissioning Plan to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
decommissioning; unless before that date planning permission has been 
sought and granted for the retention of these structures for an extended 
period of time. 
 
REASON: In the interes
[...]
certain limited 
exceptions), are protected by law under Section 1 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Act 2000, while they are breeding. The applicant is advised to check 
any structure or vegetation suitable for breeding birds and delay removing 
or altering these features until after the young birds have fledged (i.e. left 
the nest). Damage to extensive areas of vegetation that could contain 
nests/breeding birds should be undertaken outside the breeding season to 
ensure their protection. The breeding season is usually taken to be the 
period between 1st March to 31st August, but some bird species are known 
to breed outside these limits. 
 

 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT 
Safeguards should be implemented during the construction phase to 
minimise the risks of pollution from the development. Such safeguards 
should cover:  
- the use of plant and machinery 
- oils/chemicals and materials 
- the use and routing of heavy plant and vehicles 
- the location and form of work and storage areas and compounds 
- the control and removal of spoil and wastes. 
The applicant should refer to the Environment Agency's Pollution 
Prevention Guidelines at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-prevention-guidance-
ppg  

 

Page 21



 
 
Item 1 - 14/05253/FUL - Land West Of Ganbrook Farm  Little Chalfield 

 

Page 22



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE     Report No. 2 
 

Date of Meeting 3 September 2014 

Application Number 14/01962/VAR 

Site Address Land West Of Norrington Lane, Broughton Gifford, 
Norrington Common SN12 8LR 

Proposal Minor material amendment to planning permission 

W/12/02072/FUL to facilitate CCTV and revised access 
track 

Applicant ESCO NRG 

Town/Parish Council BROUGHTON GIFFORD 

Ward MELKSHAM WITHOUT NORTH 

Grid Ref 387726  164840 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer James Taylor 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
Councillor Terr
[...]
nd restored to 
its former condition on or before 31 December 2039 in accordance with the hereby 
approved Decommissioning Plan approved under W/12/02072/FUL; unless before that 
date planning permission has been sought and granted for the retention of these 
structures for an extended period of time. 

 

REASON: In the interests of amenity and the circumstances of the use; and in the 
interests of consistency with W/12/02072/FUL. 

 

2. In the event that the development ceases to be operational for the generation of 
energy before the end of the period defined in condition 2 then all associated 
development on, under or above the application site shall be removed from the site 
and the land returned to its former condition in accordance with the hereby approved 
Decommissioning Plan approved under W/12/02072/FUL, within six months of the 
cessation of the generation of energy from the site. 
 

Page 31



REASON: In the interests of amenity and the circumstances of the use; and in the 
interests of consistency with W/12/02072/FUL. 
 
3.   The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the hereby approved plans: 
 
Drawing: 1295/2575 (Revision V5) - Location Plan 
Drawing: 1295/2576 (Revision V2) - Existing Site Plan;  
Drawing: 1285/2580 (Revision V1) - Topographic Survey; 
Drawing: 1295/2635 (Revision V1.1) - Existing Access Arrangements; 
Drawing: 1295/2636 (Revision V1.1) - Construction Phase Access Arrangements;  
Drawing: 1295/2627 (Revision V1.1) - Operational Phase Access Arrangements;  
Drawing: 1295/2588 (Revision V3) - Proposed new access cross-section;  
Drawing: 1295/2559 (Revision V3) - Footpath Site Plan; 
Drawing: 1295/2585 (Revision V1) - Indicative interpretation board specification 
details; Drawing: Track detail 1 
Drawing: 1429 2829 (Revision V1) - As built site plan 
Drawing: HESR Frame 3 - Inverter elevations 
Drawing: SR 18 - Fence details 
Drawing: 1506410 - Substation ele
[...]
ector is the access to 
services protruding from the side wall to No. 8, for which the revised plans provide. 
Reasonable health and safety precautions would appear implementable in the event 
that servicing is required. The Party Wall agreement concerns are again raised, but 
this would remain a matter of private treaty. With regard to arrangements for access, 
this again remains a matter of private treaty and the situation at present is that the 
flue and air conditioner unit appear to be within the area of ownership of the 
applicant, requiring access rights for any works that might be required under present 
circumstances. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
The proposal accords with Policy on new development within built up areas and 
would provide new modest dwellings adding to the mix of dwelling types within the 
town centre, which would accord with NPPF policy. The Conservation Officer is 
satisfied that the proposals are acceptable from the heritage perspective, and 
welcomes the return of the building to use. Permission is therefore recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permission is recommended, subject to the following conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the details shown on the submitted plans: 
 
  Location Plan 702:10 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:10 A received on 29 July 2014 
 Plan 702:S:10 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:11 A received on 29 July 2014  
 Plan 702:S:11 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:12  A received 29 July 2014 

Page 42



 Plan 702:S:12 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:13 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:S:13 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:14 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:15 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:16 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:17 received 29 July 2014 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
that have been judged to be acceptable by the local planning authority. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Item 3 and Item 4 - 14/05282/FUL - 9 Wicker Hill   Trowbridge 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 4 

Date of Meeting 3 September 2014 

Application Number 14/05299/LBC 

Site Address 9 Wicker Hill 

Trowbridge 

Wiltshire 

BA14 8JU 

Proposal Alterations to approved extension and proposed 

additional floor to form one bedroom flat 

Applicant Mr Peter Andrews 

Town/Parish Council TROWBRIDGE 

Ward TROWBRIDGE CENTRAL 

Grid Ref 385427  158035 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Matthew Perks 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
This application is brought to Committee at the request of Councillor John Knight for 
consideration of the visual impact upon the surrounding area, the relationship to 
adjoining properties, and the design of the development. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the above application and to recommend that Listed Building consent is 
granted. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
This application is running in parallel with full planning application reference 
14/05282/FUL for a total of four one-bedroom flats and related alterations.  
 
The key issue is the impact of the proposed works in that application on the Listed 
Building. 
 
Neighbour Responses: The owner of the adjacent property No.8 submitted 
objections. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6d



 
Trowbridge Town Council – Welcomes the proposed improvement of the site but 
objects for reasons detailed in Section 7 below. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The application site is a Grade II listed building located at 9 Wicker Hill. The property 
lies within the Trowbridge Town Centre Co
[...]
tionship to the neighbouring property in terms of loss of amenity and other 

Page 48



impacts rather than to Listed Building considerations. The issues identified by the 
Council are addressed in greater depth in the report on the full planning application. 
 
The emerging Trowbridge Masterplan identifies Wicker Hill as an area for 
opportunity, including the enhancement of street frontages, whilst in the older 
Trowbridge Urban Design Framework SPG (Adopted November 2004) it is noted 
that: “The built quality of certain frontages also needs improvement. This is 
particularly so along Silver Street and the western end of Wicker Hill. Improving the 
architectural and visual quality of the frontages may encourage users to take up 
some of the accommodation that is currently available. It would also improve the 
image of the town in existing areas where framework proposals do not affect it.” 
 
The proposals would have the positive consequences of the refurbishment and 
bringing the Listed Building back into a condition and active use likely to mean that it 
will be properly maintained. The street scene in this part of the Conservation Area 
would also be enhanced. The Conservation Officer is satisfied that the proposals are 
acceptable from the heritage perspective and welcomes the building being returned 
to use. It is therefore considered that the revised scheme would accord with 
Development Plan policy on alterations to Listed Buildings.  
 
10. Conclusion 
 
In the light of the above considerations, Consent is recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Consent, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The additional fenestration shall match that approved under application reference 
06/02834/LBC and be in accordance with the hereby approved drawing 702:P:14 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of the appearance of the Listed Building. 
 
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the details shown on the submitted plans: 
 
  Location Plan 702:10 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:10 A received on 29 July 2014 
 Plan 702:S:10 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:11 A received on 29 July 2014  

Page 49



 Plan 702:S:11 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:12  A received 29 July 2014 
 Plan 702:S:12 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:13 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:S:13 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:14 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:15 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:16 received on 27 May 2014 
 Plan 702:P:17 received 29 July 2014 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
that have been judged to be acceptable by the local planning authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Item 3 and Item 4 - 14/05282/FUL - 9 Wicker Hill   Trowbridge 

 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 14/05253/FUL: Land West of Ganbrook Farm, Little Chalfield, Wiltshire
	6b 14/01962/VAR: Land West of Norrington Lane, Broughton Gifford, Norrington Common, SN12 8LR
	6c 14/05282/FUL: 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JU
	6d 14/05299/LBC: 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JU



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL,
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Clir Trevor Carbin, Clir Terry Chivers (Substitute), Clir Ernie Clark, Clir Andrew Davis,
Clir Gordon King (Substitute), Clir John Knight (Vice-Chair), Clir Christopher Newbury
(Chairman), Clir Pip Ridout, Clir Jonathon Seed and Clir Roy While

96  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dennis Drewett, Magnus
Macdonald and Horace Prickett.

Councillor Drewett was substituted by Councillor Terry Chivers.
Councillor Macdonald was substituted by Councillor Gordon King.
97 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014 were presented for
consideration and it was,

Resolved:
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes.
98  Chairman's Announcements
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.
99 Declarations of Interest
ClIr Knight declared a non pecuniary interest on items 6C (14/05282/FUL) & 6D

(14/05299/LBC) 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge. Clir Knight was a member of
Trowbridge Town Council who had previously discussed the applications.



100

101

102

Clir Seed declared a non pecuniary interest on item 6A (14/05253/FUL) Land
West of Granbrook Farm, Little Chalfield. Clir Seed knew members of the public
who were in objection and in support of the application.

Public Participation and Councillors' Questions
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

14/05253/FUL: Land West of Ganbrook Farm, Little Chalfield, Wiltshire
Public Participation

Phillip Addis spoke in objection to the application.
Sarah Morley spoke in objection to the application.
Tony Cooper spoke in objection to the application.
Robert Floyd spoke in support of the application.
Peter Mclaren spoke in support of the application.
Anthony Fuller spoke in support of the application.

John Kirkman spoke as a consultee on behalf of CPRE in objection to the
application.

Mitch Robert, on behalf of Atworth parish council, spoke in objection to the
application.

The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the
proposed development were also given.

The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, consultation and
relevant planning considerations.

Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site which focused
on the number of CCTV cameras to be installed, the height of the cameras,
difficulties enforcing vehicle restrictions, the planned hedging to mitigate views
of the solar farm and access routes to the development.



103

Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above.

CliIr Chivers as the local Member spoke in objection to the application. The main
issues were noted as: high level of objection in the community, highways
issues, property devalued and cumulative effect. The debate focused on the
highways and access issues. A motion was put forward to refuse the
application, this was amended to defer the application for a site visit. At the end
of the debate it was;

Resolved
To defer for a site visit.

14/01962/VAR: Land West of Norrington Lane, Broughton Gifford,
Norrington Common, SN12 8LR

Public Participation

Martin Freeman spoke in objection to the application.

Will Monk spoke in objection to the application.

Dan Gerber spoke in objection to the application.

Susanna Miller (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.

Jodie Hoare (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the
proposed development were also given.

The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, consultation and
relevant planning considerations.

Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site which focused
on the developments on the site without permission, why a stop notice hadn’t
been issued and breaches of the planning controls.

Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above.

Clir Chivers as the local Member spoke in objection to the application focusing
on the lack of communication, developments without consent and that a stop
notice had not been issued. The debate focused on the conditions which had
been broken, the visual impact of the development, the adverse affects the
development would have on Gifford Hall. The Committee were advised by the
Planning Officers that discussions had taken place with the applicant and the
applicant had agreed to replace the unauthorised fencing with the original



104

fencing as per the original conditions, the planning officer also advised the
committee that the current fencing erected stood at 1.8 metres in height and
that the applicant had previously been given permission for fencing to be
erected at approximately 2.2 metres in height. At the end of the debate it was;

Resolved
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The metal security perimeter fencing and the proposed 72 CCTV
cameras based on poles would have an unacceptable adverse
visual impact on the countryside and landscape contrary to policies
C1 and C34 of the West Wiltshire District Plan (1st alteration) and
with policy CP51 of the emerging Core Strategy (April 2014 tracked
changes version) and with the Governments Planning Practice
Guidance that recognises the impact security measures on solar
farms could have on the landscape.

2. The metal security perimeter fencing and the proposed 72 CCTV
cameras based on poles would be detrimental to the heritage
assets and setting of the Grade II* listed building known as Gifford
Hall contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and policy
58 of the emerging Core Strategy (April 2014 tracked changes
version) and the Governments Planning Practice Guidance.

14/05282/FUL: 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JU

Public Participation

Sarah Collins spoke in objection to the application.

Peter Andrews spoke in support of the application.

The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for
approval subject to conditions. The site description and an overview of the

proposed development were also given.

The Planning Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, consultation and
relevant planning considerations.

Members were invited to ask technical questions about the site.

Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above.
The planning officer advised Members that the relationship between the building
walls was not a planning consideration, the regulation officer had not objected

to the application and that issues around the amenities should be discussed
outside of the meeting.



105

The debate focused on access, the neighbours amenities and the revised plans
which addressed access. At the end of the debate it was;

Resolved
To approve planning permission with the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:

In accordance with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans:

Location Plan 702:10 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:10 A received on 29 July 2014
Plan 702:S:10 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:11 A received on 29 July 2014
Plan 702:S:11 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:12 A received 29 July 2014
Plan 702:S:12 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:13 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:S:13 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:14 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:15 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:16 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:17 received 29 July 2014

REASON:

To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved plans that have been judged to be acceptable by the local
planning authority.

14/05299/LBC: 9 Wicker Hill, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JU

This application was discussed alongside item 6C.

It was;

Resolved

To approve consent subject to the following conditions:



106

1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be
begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

REASON:

To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The additional fenestration shall match that approved under application
reference 06/02834/LBC and be in accordance with the hereby approved
drawing 702:P:14

REASON:
In the interests of the appearance of the Listed Building.

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans:

Location Plan 702:10 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:10 A received on 29 July 2014
Plan 702:S:10 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:11 A received on 29 July 2014
Plan 702:S:11 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:12 A received 29 July 2014
Plan 702:S:12 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:13 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:S:13 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:14 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:15 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:16 received on 27 May 2014
Plan 702:P:17 received 29 July 2014

REASON:

To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved plans that have been judged to be acceptable by the local
planning authority.

Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting: 3.00 - 6.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic

Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



